07-28-2004 :Т (Rev. 10/02) 102800679 OMB No. 000 20027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Progeny, Inc. Alan Krema George Stantchev Internal Address: Lyubomir Cekov Mark Greenwood Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Street Address: 1407 Barclay Blvd Security Agreement Change of Name Other____ City: Buffalo Grove State: IL Zip: 60089 Execution Date: 7/12/04; 7/13/04; 7/19/04 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/758,682 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Nicholas A. Kees Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. **Enclosed** Internal Address: 8. Deposit account number: 780 N. Water Street Street Address:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 07-1509 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 10758682 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

07/27/2004 GTON11

00000082 071509

City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202

Name of Person Signing

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

9, Signature.

Nicholas A. Kees

PATENT

REEL: 015595 FRAME: 0826

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

(U.S. and Foreign Rights)

WHEREAS, We, Alan P. Krema residing at 822 Bakewell Lane, Naperville, Illinois 60565; George Stantchev residing at 15831 N33 1691 Phoenia AB 15832 Lyubomir Cekov residing at 53 Aster Dr. #1822, Schamburg, IL; and Mark Greenwood residing at 20617 Succession of the United States on January 15, 2004, Application No. 10/758,682 and entitled INTEGRATED DIGITAL DENTAL X-RAY SYSTEM;

AND WHEREAS Progeny, Inc., a corporation of the State of Illinois, located and doing business at 1407 Barclay Boulevard, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said application and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said invention, said application and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 015595 FRAME: 0827

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set hand and seal.

By: Olan Date: 7/12/
Alan P. Krema

By: Date: 1/13/

By: July Date: 7//9/200

Date: 7/12/04

MW815449_1.DOC

RECORDED: 07/23/2004

PATENT REEL: 015595 FRAME: 0828